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3 Appendix A3: Min emission bandwidth 

3.1 Test Result 

The antenna port 1 and antenna port 2 support 2x2 MIMO with identical RF transmission, 

therefor only antenna port 1 tested and record the data.  

This test only for band U-NII-3 5.725−5.85 GHz.  

 

Test Mode Antenna Channel 
6db EBW 

[MHz] 
FL[MHz] FH[MHz] Limit[MHz] Verdict 

11A 20 SISO  Ant1 

5745 16.880 5736.520 5753.400 0.5 PASS 

5785 15.160 5777.400 5792.560 0.5 PASS 

5825 15.200 5817.360 5832.560 0.5 PASS 

11N20SISO Ant1 

5745 17.720 5736.080 5753.800 0.5 PASS 

5785 17.720 5776.120 5793.840 0.5 PASS 

5825 17.760 5816.080 5833.840 0.5 PASS 

11N40SISO Ant1 
5755 35.840 5736.760 5772.600 0.5 PASS 

5795 35.200 5777.400 5812.600 0.5 PASS 

11AC20SISO Ant1 

5745 17.400 5736.160 5753.560 0.5 PASS 

5785 16.840 5776.560 5793.400 0.5 PASS 

5825 14.960 5816.560 5831.520 0.5 PASS 

11AC40SISO Ant1 
5755 35.440 5737.160 5772.600 0.5 PASS 

5795 35.200 5777.400 5812.600 0.5 PASS 

11AC80SISO Ant1 5775 71.520 5738.680 5810.200 0.5 PASS 
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3.2 Test Graphs 

11A_Ant1_5745 

 

11A_Ant1_5785 
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11A_Ant1_5825 

 

 

11N20SISO_Ant1_5745 
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11N20SISO_Ant1_5785 

 

 

11N20SISO_Ant1_5825 
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11N40SISO_Ant1_5755 

 

 

11N40SISO_Ant1_5795 
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11AC20SISO_Ant1_5785 
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11AC40SISO_Ant1_5755 

 

11AC40SISO_Ant1_5795 

 



 

SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd.  
Guangzhou Branch  

Application No.: GZCR210300000605 
Page:                 73 of 249 

 

 

 

11AC80SISO_Ant1_5775 

 

 



 

SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd.  
Guangzhou Branch  

Application No.: GZCR210300000605 
Page:                 74 of 249 

 

 

 

4 Appendix B: Maximum conducted output power  

4.1 Test Result 

Total power: Ant 1 conducted power + duty cycle factor + Ant 2 conducted power + duty 

cycle factor. 

The directional gain is 9.1dBi, which exceed 6dBi 3.1dB, the total power limit will be reduced 

by 3.1dB. 

Nominal limit for Band U-NII-1/-2A/-2C:  Limit is 24dBm.  Nominal limit for Band U-NII-3: 

Limit 30dBm 

The Duty Cycle Factor is compensated in the conducted power test graph.  

Therefore, 

 Final limit= nominal limit-antenna reduction factor.  

Total power= Ant 1 conducted power + Ant 2 conducted power in the below table. 
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Test Mode Channel Ant Factor 

Conducted 

power 

[dBm] 

Ant Factor 

Conducted 

power 

[dBm] 

Total 

Power[dBm] 
Limit[dBm] Verdict 

11 a 

20SISO 

5180 

Ant 

1 

0 9.40 

Ant2 

0 8.12 11.817 20.9 PASS 

5220 0 9.45 0 7.65 11.653 20.9 PASS 

5240 0 9.35 0 7.23 11.428 20.9 PASS 

5260 0 9.78 0 7.09 11.650 20.9 PASS 

5300 0 9.96 0 6.75 11.655 20.9 PASS 

5320 0 10.26 0 6.88 11.901 20.9 PASS 

5500 0 8.75 0 5.85 10.548 20.9 PASS 

5580 0 8.92 0 6.99 11.072 20.9 PASS 

5700 0 10.79 0 7.86 12.578 20.9 PASS 

5745 0 10.83 0 8.39 12.789 26.9 PASS 

5785 0 10.38 0 8.22 12.443 26.9 PASS 

5825 0 10.57 0 7.80 12.412 26.9 PASS 

11N20SISO 

5180 

Ant 

1 

0.65 10.35 

Ant2 

0.65 8.32 12.463 20.9 PASS 
5220 0.65 9.82 0.65 7.39 11.783 20.9 PASS 
5240 0.65 9.17 0.65 7.02 11.237 20.9 PASS 
5260 0.65 9.11 0.65 6.96 11.177 20.9 PASS 
5300 0.65 9.18 0.65 6.50 11.054 20.9 PASS 
5320 0.65 9.48 0.65 6.94 11.403 20.9 PASS 
5500 0.65 9.19 0.65 6.33 11.002 20.9 PASS 
5580 0.65 8.85 0.65 7.22 11.121 20.9 PASS 
5700 0.65 11.38 0.65 8.73 13.264 20.9 PASS 
5745 0.65 11.23 0.65 9.39 13.417 26.9 PASS 
5785 0.65 10.78 0.65 9.08 13.023 26.9 PASS 
5825 0.65 10.51 0.65 8.69 12.705 26.9 PASS 

11N40SISO 

5190 

Ant 

1 

0.17 10.45 

Ant2 

0.17 8.87 12.742 20.9 PASS 
5230 0.17 10.02 0.17 7.99 12.133 20.9 PASS 
5270 0.17 9.48 0.17 7.63 11.663 20.9 PASS 

5310 0.17 9.49 0.17 7.39 11.576 20.9 PASS 

5510 0.17 9.45 0.17 7.09 11.439 20.9 PASS 
5550 0.17 8.84 0.17 7.47 11.219 20.9 PASS 
5670 0.17 11.19 0.17 8.38 13.019 20.9 PASS 
5755 0.17 11.39 0.17 9.90 13.719 26.9 PASS 
5795 0.17 10.92 0.17 9.71 13.367 26.9 PASS 
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Test Mode Channel Ant 

Factor Conducted 

power 

[dBm] 

Ant 

Factor Conducted 

power 

[dBm] 

Total 

Power[dBm] Limit[dBm] Verdict 

11AC20SISO 

5180 

Ant 

1 

0 10.12 

Ant2 

0 8.32 12.323 20.9 PASS 
5220 0 9.61 0 7.35 11.636 20.9 PASS 
5240 0 8.98 0 6.89 11.070 20.9 PASS 
5260 0 9.06 0 6.92 11.131 20.9 PASS 
5300 0 9.13 0 6.41 10.990 20.9 PASS 
5320 0 9.38 0 6.92 11.332 20.9 PASS 
5500 0 8.70 0 6.12 10.609 20.9 PASS 
5580 0 8.38 0 7.15 10.819 20.9 PASS 
5700 0 10.80 0 8.66 12.871 20.9 PASS 
5745 0 10.74 0 9.38 13.123 26.9 PASS 
5785 0 10.18 0 9.05 12.662 26.9 PASS 
5825 0 9.93 0 8.35 12.222 26.9 PASS 

11AC40SISO 

5190 

Ant 

1 

0.17 10.90 

Ant2 

0.17 8.81 12.990 20.9 PASS 
5230 0.17 10.37 0.17 7.83 12.293 20.9 PASS 
5270 0.17 10.20 0.17 7.53 12.077 20.9 PASS 
5310 0.17 10.21 0.17 7.33 12.015 20.9 PASS 
5510 0.17 9.58 0.17 7.03 11.500 20.9 PASS 
5550 0.17 8.99 0.17 7.69 11.399 20.9 PASS 
5670 0.17 11.12 0.17 8.52 13.022 20.9 PASS 
5755 0.17 11.10 0.17 9.92 13.560 26.9 PASS 
5795 0.17 10.89 0.17 9.77 13.376 26.9 PASS 

11AC80SISO 

5210 

Ant 

1 

0.34 16.18 

Ant2 

0.34 8.05 16.801 20.9 PASS 
5290 0.34 9.79 0.34 6.88 11.585 20.9 PASS 
5530 0.34 9.26 0.34 6.68 11.169 20.9 PASS 
5610 0.34 9.64 0.34 8.25 12.011 20.9 PASS 
5775 0.34 10.84 0.34 9.64 13.292 26.9 PASS 

 


